

which crude oil was produced and sold from that property.

(f) For purposes of this section, the weighted average gravity for the crude oil produced and sold from a particular property shall be the gravity determinations used in connection with the first sale of crude oil from that property during the base month; provided that, with respect to a property to which a diluent had been injected into the well bores thereon during the base month, the weighted average gravity shall be based on the last gravity test on crude oil produced from that property prior to July 1979 and prior to the first injection of a diluent.

(g) For purposes of this section, the crude oil produced from a property does not include any diluent injected into that property.

3. Section 212.131 is amended by revising paragraph (a)(4) to read as follows:

§ 212.131 Certification of domestic crude oil sales.

(a)(1) *Stripper well properties.* * * *

(4) *Other domestic crude oils the first sale of which is exempt from this part.*

(i) With respect to each sale of crude oil exempt from the provisions of this part, other than crude oil produced from a stripper well property, the producer shall certify in writing once to each purchaser of crude oil produced and sold from that property that the first sale of crude oil produced and sold from that property is exempt from the provisions of this part.

(ii) For purposes of this paragraph (a)(4), domestic crude oil the first sale of which is exempt from the provisions of this part includes U.S.-owned petroleum sold by the Secretary of the Navy under the Naval Petroleum Reserves Production Act of 1976 (Pub. L. 94-258) and crude oil produced from a heavy oil property as defined in section 212.59 of this Part; but domestic crude oil the first sale of which is exempt from this part does not include incremental tertiary crude oil or tertiary incentive crude oil determined pursuant to § 212.78.

[FR Doc. 80-9765 Filed 3-31-80; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6450-01-M

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

11 CFR Chapter I

Technical Amendments and Corrections

AGENCY: Federal Election Commission.

ACTION: Final rule; Technical Amendments and Corrections.

SUMMARY: The Commission publishes technical amendments to its regulations (11 CFR, Chapter I) to conform cross references and other material to the 1979 Amendments to the Federal Election Campaign Act (Pub. L. 96-187) and Commission regulations to implement the 1979 Amendments made effective today in a separate notice.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 1980.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Patricia Ann Fiori, Assistant General Counsel, 1325 K Street NW., Washington, D.C. 20463, (202) 523-4143.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In a separate notice being published today, the Commission makes effective regulations to implement the 1979 Amendments to the Federal Election Campaign Act (Pub. L. 96-187). The text of these regulations was published on March 7, 1980, at 45 FR 15094-15126. The 1979 Amendments also caused numerous changes of citations to Title 2 of the United States Code. The technical amendments published in this notice amend cross-references and other material in Commission regulations to conform with the new regulations prescribed today and the new citations to the U.S. Code. The changes also correct certain typographical errors in the original document and insert the proper designations of new reporting forms required under the new regulations.

Because the amendments published herein are merely technical and nonsubstantive, they are not a substantive rule within the meaning of the Administrative Procedure Act (relating to notice and comment) or 2 U.S.C. 438(d), 26 U.S.C. 9009(c) and 26 U.S.C. 9039(c) (relating to legislative review of Commission regulations). They are therefore made effective upon publication.

The following amendments are made to regulations appearing in 11 CFR, Chapter I:

§ 1.1 [Amended]

1. In 11 CFR 1.1(c): Delete "2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6)(C)," insert "2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)(C)."

§ 1.14 [Amended]

2. In 11 CFR 1.14(a): Delete "2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(10), 438(a)(8)," insert "2 U.S.C. 438(b)"; delete "438(a)(9)," insert "437d(9)"; delete "2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6)(C)," insert "2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)(C)."

§ 3.2 [Amended]

3. In 11 CFR 3.2(a)(1): Delete "2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(3)(B)," insert "2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(12)".

§ 100.7 [Amended]

4. In 11 CFR 100.7(a)(1)(i)(B): Delete "individual" and insert "contributor".
5. In 11 CFR 107(a)(1)(ii): Delete "instrument" and insert "instruments".
6. In 11 CFR 100.7(c): Delete "individuals" and insert "individual's".

§ 101.1 [Amended]

7. In 11 CFR 101.1(a): After "Form", delete the dash and insert "2".

§ 102.3 [Amended]

8. In 11 CFR 102.3(a): After "termination report on," insert "the appropriate."

§ 102.5 [Amended]

9. In 11 CFR 102.5(a)(2): Delete "11 CFR 102.5(a)(1)", insert "11 CFR 102.5(a)(1)(i)"; delete "11 CFR 102.5(a)(2)", insert "11 CFR 102.5(a)(1)(ii)".

§ 102.14 [Amended]

10. In 11 CFR 102.14(c): Delete "11 CFR 109.4", insert "11 CFR 109.3".

§ 104.2 [Amended]

11. In 11 CFR 104.2(e)(3): After "Form 3-", delete the dash and insert "X".

§ 104.3 [Amended]

12. In 11 CFR 104.3(d): After "Schedule", delete the dash and insert "C or D, as appropriate".

13. In 11 CFR 104.3(e)(3): In the first sentence: after "amount listed", insert "as a memo entry"; after "line", delete the dash and insert "11(a)".

14. In 11 CFR 104.3(f): After "Form", delete the dash and insert "3-Z".

15. In 11 CFR 104.3(g): Delete all after "reported" and insert "as a memo entry on Schedule A."

16. In 11 CFR 104.3(h): After "report", insert "as a memo entry"; after "Schedule", delete the dash and insert "A".

17. In 11 CFR 104.3: Add the following new subparagraph:

(j) *Earmarked contributions.* Earmarked contributions shall be reported in accordance with 11 CFR 110.6. *See also* 11 CFR 102.8(c).

§ 106.1 [Amended]

18. In 11 CFR 106.1(e): Delete "§ 102.6", insert "11 CFR 102.5".

§ 106.4 [Amended]

19. In 11 CFR 106.4(a): Delete "§ 100.7(b)(2)", insert "11 CFR 100.8(b)(1)".

20. In 11 CFR 106.4(b): Delete "§ 100.4(b)(1)", insert "11 CFR 100.7(b)(1)".

§ 108.4 [Amended]

21. In 11 CFR 108.4: Delete "authorized", insert "unauthorized".

§ 110.1 [Amended]

22. In 11 CFR 110.1(i)(1): Delete "§ 104.5(e)", insert "11 CFR 104.8(d)".

23. In 11 CFR 110.1(i)(2): Delete "§ 104.5(e)", insert "11 CFR 104.8(d)".

§ 110.2 [Amended]

24. In 11 CFR 110.2(b): Delete "§ 100.14(a)(3)", insert "11 CFR 100.5(e)(3)".

§ 110.3 [Amended]

25. In 11 CFR 110.3(a)(1)(i): Delete "§ 100.14(c)", insert "11 CFR 100.5(g)".

§ 110.7 [Amended]

26. In 11 CFR 110.7(c)(2)(ii): Delete "Part 102", insert "11 CFR 102.2".

§ 110.8 [Amended]

27. In 11 CFR 110.8(c)(2): Delete "§ 100.7(b)(13)", insert "11 CFR 100.8(b)(21)".

§ 110.11 [Amended]

28. In 11 CFR 110.11(a)(1)(ii): Delete "§ 102.2(a)(2)", insert "11 CFR 102.2(a)(1)(ii)".

§ 111.8 [Amended]

29. In 11 CFR 111.8(c): Delete "§ 104.5(a)(1)(i)", and insert "11 CFR 104.5(a)(1)(iii)"; delete "104.5(a)(1)(iii)" and insert "by 104.5(a)(1)(i)".

§ 114.1 [Amended]

30. In 11 CFR 114.1(a)(1): Delete "(except a loan by a National or State bank made in accordance with the applicable banking laws and regulations and in the ordinary course of business)" insert "(except a loan of money by a State bank, a federally chartered depository institution (including a national bank) or a depository institution whose deposits and accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the National Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, or the National Credit Union Administration, if such loan is made in accordance with 11 CFR 100.7(b)(11))".

31. In 11 CFR 114.1(a)(2)(vi): Delete "of the national committee", insert "of any political committee".

32. In 11 CFR 114.1(a)(2)(vii): Delete "of a candidate or political committee", insert "of an authorized committee of a candidate or any other political committee"; delete "Part 104", insert "11 CFR 104.3(h)".

33. In 11 CFR 114.1(a)(2)(ix): Delete "Part 104", insert "11 CFR 104.3(g)".

§ 114.3 [Amended]

34. In 11 CFR 114.3(b): Delete "§ 100.7(b)(15)", insert "11 CFR 100.8(b)(4)".

§ 114.5 [Amended]

35. In 11 CFR 114.5(e)(2)(i): Delete "§ 100.7(b)(5)", insert "11 CFR 100.8(b)(4)".

§ 114.9 [Amended]

36. In 11 CFR 114.9(a)(2): Delete "§ 100.4(a)(1)(iii)(B)", insert "11 CFR 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(B)".

37. In 11 CFR 114.9(b)(2): Delete "§ 100.4(a)(1)(iii)(B)", insert "11 CFR 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(B)".

38. In 11 CFR 114.9(d): Delete "§ 100.4(a)(1)(iii)(B)", insert "11 CFR 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(B)".

§ 114.12 [Amended]

39. In 11 CFR 114.12(a): Delete "§ 100.14", insert "11 CFR 100.5".

40. In 11 CFR 114.12(a): In the second sentence, delete "the chairman and"; delete "remain", insert "remains".

§ 115.1 [Amended]

41. In 11 CFR 115.1(a): Delete "§ 100.13", insert "11 CFR 100.10".

§ 9008.2 [Amended]

42. In 11 CFR 9008.2(e): Delete "(2 U.S.C. 431(k))", insert "(2 USC 431(14))".

§ 9008.6 [Amended]

43. In 11 CFR 9008.6(b)(3): Delete "2 U.S.C. 431(o)", insert "2 USC 431(19)".

§ 9008.7 [Amended]

44. In 11 CFR 9008.7(a)(3): Delete "2 U.S.C. 431(o)", insert "2 USC 431(19)".

§ 9008.8 [Amended]

45. In 11 CFR 9008.8(a)(4): Delete "2 U.S.C. 431(o)", insert "2 USC 431(19)".

§ 9032.4 [Amended]

46. In 11 CFR 9032.4: Delete "11 CFR 100.4", insert "11 CFR 100.7".

§ 9033.1 [Amended]

47. In 11 CFR 9033.1(c): Delete "this disclosure requirements", insert "the disclosure requirements".

§ 9033.9 [Amended]

48. In 11 CFR 9033.9(a): Insert after "candidate", "or his or her authorized committee(s)".

§ 9034.2 [Amended]

49. In 11 CFR 9034.2(a)(3): Delete "principal place of business", insert "name of employer".

§ 9034.3 [Amended]

50. In 11 CFR 9034.3(d): Delete "11 CFR 100.14", insert "11 CFR 100.5".

§ 9036.2 [Amended]

51. In 11 CFR 9036.2(a)(3): Delete "2 U.S.C. 432(c)(2), 434(b)(2) and 11 CFR 102.9(a)(20), 104.2(b)(2)", insert "2 USC

432(c)(3), 434(b)(3)(A), and 11 CFR 102.9(a)(2), 104.3(a)(4)(i)".

Dated: March 27, 1980.

Robert O. Tiernan,
Chairman, Federal Election Commission.

[FR Doc. 80-9876 Filed 3-31-80; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6715-01-M

11 CFR Parts 100, 110, and 114**Funding and Sponsorship of Federal Candidate Debates**

AGENCY: Federal Election Commission.

ACTION: Final rule: Announcement of effective date.

SUMMARY: The Commission announces the effective date of regulations on the funding and sponsorship of nonpartisan candidate debates published on December 27, 1979, at 44 FR 76736.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 1980.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Patricia Ann Fiori, Assistant General Counsel, 1325 K Street NW., Washington, D.C. 20463, (202) 523-4143.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On December 27, 1979, at 44 FR 76736, the Commission published regulations on the funding and sponsorship of candidate debates. The regulations create an exemption from various provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act to permit certain nonprofit organizations and news media organizations to stage nonpartisan federal candidate debates.

2 U.S.C. 439(d) (formerly 2 U.S.C. 438(c)) requires that any rule or regulations proposed by the Commission to implement Chapter 14 of Title 2, United States Code, be transmitted to the Speaker of the House and the President of the Senate prior to final promulgation. If neither House of Congress disapproves the regulation within 30 legislative days after its transmittal, the Commission may finally prescribe the regulation.

The regulations published at 44 FR 76736 were transmitted to Congress on December 20, 1979. 30 legislative days having passed, the Commission announces they will become effective on publication of this notice.

"11 CFR 100.4(b)(16), 100.7(b)(18), 110.13, and 114.4(e), published at 44 FR 76736, are effective as of April 1, 1980."

Dated: March 27, 1980.

Robert O. Tiernan,
Chairman, Federal Election Commission.

[FR Doc. 80-9877 Filed 3-31-80; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6715-01-M

11 CFR Parts 100-106, 108-114, 9008

Amendments to Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971

AGENCY: Federal Election Commission.

ACTION: Final rule: Announcement of effective date.

SUMMARY: On Friday, March 7, 1980, (45 FR 15094-15126) the Commission published the test of regulations to implement the 1979 Amendments to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (Pub. L. 96-187). The Commission announces these regulations will become effective on (April 1, 1980).

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 1980.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Patricia Ann Fiori, Assistant General Counsel, 1325 K Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20463 (202) 523-4143.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pub. L. 96-187, Title III, section 303 required the Commission to transmit to Congress by February 29, 1980, regulations to implement the 1979 Amendments to the FECA and further provided that such regulation could be prescribed by the Commission after they had been before each House of Congress for 15 legislative days. The regulations being made effective by this notice were transmitted to Congress on February 28, 1980. 15 legislative days passed in both the House and Senate as of March 26, 1980.

"The amendments to 11 CFR Parts 100 through 106, 108 through 114, and 9008, published at 45 FR 15094 through 15126, are effective as of April 1, 1980."

Dated: March 27, 1980.

Robert O. Tiernan,

Chairman, Federal Election Commission.

[FR Doc. 80-9876 Filed 3-31-80; 8:48 am]

BILLING CODE 6715-01-M

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD

12 CFR Part 523

[No. 80-201]

Reduction of Liquidity Requirement

March 26, 1980.

AGENCY: Federal Home Loan Bank Board.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: This amendment reduces the overall liquidity requirement of each Federal Home Loan Bank member from 5½ to 5 percent of its liquidity base and reduces each member's short-term liquidity requirement from 1½ to 1 percent of such base. This action is

taken to provide members with greater portfolio flexibility and to expand the ability of individual members to pursue varying strategies designed to improve their earnings.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 1980.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Marshall A. Kaplan, Deputy Director, Office of Policy and Economic Research, Federal Home Loan Bank Board, 1700 G Street, NW, Washington, DC 20552, telephone number 202-377-6770.

The Board finds that (1) notice and public procedure are unnecessary under 5 U.S.C. 553(b) and 12 CFR 508.11, because this amendment relieves restriction, and (2) publication of this amendment for the 30-day notice specified in 5 U.S.C. 553(d) and 12 CFR 508.14 prior to effective date is unnecessary for the same reason.

Accordingly, the Board hereby revises § 523.11(a) of the Regulations for the Federal Home Loan Bank System (12 CFR 523.11(a)) to read as set forth below, effective April 1, 1980.

§ 523.11 Liquidity requirements.

(a) *General.* Except as otherwise provided in paragraphs (b) and (d) of this section, for each calendar month, each member, other than a mutual savings bank with an election under paragraph (e) of this section in effect, shall maintain an average daily balance of liquid assets not less than 5 percent of the average daily balance of its liquidity base during the preceding calendar month, and each member, other than a mutual savings bank or an insurance company, shall maintain an average daily balance of short-term liquid assets not less than 1 percent of the average daily balance of its liquidity base during the preceding calendar month.

[Sec. 5A, 47 Stat. 727, as added by sec. 1, 64 Stat. 252, as amended, sec. 17, 47 Stat. 736, as amended; 12 U.S.C. 1425a, 1437. Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1947, 12 FR 4981, 3 CFR, 1943-48 Comp., p. 1071]

By the Federal Home Loan Bank Board.

James J. McCarthy,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 80-9321 Filed 3-31-80; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6720-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

14 CFR Part 159

[Docket No. 19939; Amdt. 159-17]

Dulles Airport Access Highway

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: Carpools of four or more persons will be permitted to use the Dulles Airport Access Highway during the peak commuter hours. The highway had been restricted to airport traffic only. The following ramps will be open to carpools:

	A.M.	P.M.
Reston Ave. Eastbound.....	6:00-9:00	3:30-7:00
Reston Ave. Westbound.....	6:00-9:00	3:30-7:00
Trap Road Eastbound.....	6:00-9:00	(¹)
Trap Road Westbound.....	(¹)	4:00-7:00

¹ Closed.

The hours and 4 person limitation will be strictly enforced by the State of Virginia. FAA is relaxing its restrictions on the Dulles Airport Access Highway in order to promote energy efficient ride sharing.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 1980.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dexter Davis, Manager Dulles International Airport, P.O. Box 17045, Washington, D.C. 20041, Telephone 471-7596, or Edward Faggen, Legal Counsel, Metropolitan Washington Airports, Washington National Airport, Hangar 9, Washington, D.C. 20001, Telephone 557-8123.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FAA director of Metropolitan Washington Airports issued a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on January 9, 1980 (Notice No. 80-1) which was published in the Federal Register on January 14, 1980 (45 FR 2661) in which FAA proposed to allow carpools to use the Dulles Airport Access Highway (Access Highway). With certain exceptions, use of the Access Highway is presently restricted to airport users. The proposal was to permit vehicles with four or more persons to have access to the highway in both directions during the peak commuter periods until January 1, 1985. Interested persons have been afforded an opportunity to participate in the making of this final rule. After consideration of comments received in response to the Notice, and after having completed an environmental assessment of the proposal, FAA has determined that the proposed rule should be finalized, as modified below, and made effective.

This amendment is part of the DOT/FAA continuing effort to improve transportation efficiency and to encourage ride sharing and other energy conservation measures. This amendment removes certain restrictions on the use of the Dulles Airport Access Highway and will enhance carpooling as an alternative to the existing modes of transportation for those who commute